

1994—No. 542

**PUBLIC SECTOR MANAGEMENT ACT
1988—PROCLAMATION**

NEW SOUTH WALES



[Published in Gazette No. 139 of 14 October 1994]

(L.S.) P. R. SINCLAIR, Governor.

I, Rear Admiral PETER ROSS SINCLAIR, A. C., Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of sections 42D and 104 of the Public Sector Management Act 1988, do, by this my Proclamation, amend Schedules 2, 3A and 3B to that Act as set out in the Appendices 1–4 to this Proclamation.

Signed and sealed at Sydney, this 28th day of September 1994.

By His Excellency's Command,

John Fahey
Premier.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

**APPENDIX 1—AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE 2 TO THE
ACT (ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES)**

From the matter relating to the National Parks and Wildlife Service, omit “Director of National Parks and Wildlife”, insert instead “Director-General of National Parks and Wildlife”.

**APPENDIX 2—AMENDMENT OF PART 2 OF SCHEDULE 3A
TO THE ACT (CHIEF EXECUTIVE POSITIONS)**

From Part 2 (Heads of Administrative Offices), omit the position of Director of National Parks and Wildlife and insert instead the position of Director-General of National Parks and Wildlife.

**APPENDIX 3—AMENDMENT OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 3B
TO THE ACT (SENIOR EXECUTIVE POSITIONS)**

- (1) Omit from the positions relating to the Department of Agriculture the position of General Manager, Information Technology and Biometrics.
- (2) Insert at the end of the positions relating to the Department of Community Services the position of Area Manager (13 positions).
- (3) Omit from the positions relating to the Department of Conservation and Land Management the position of Deputy Director, Soil Conservation Service and insert instead the position of Deputy Commissioner, Soil Conservation Service.
- (4) Omit from the positions relating to the Ministry of Education and Youth Affairs the position of General Manager, Curriculum and insert instead the position of General Manager.
- (5) Omit from the positions relating to the Electricity Commission of New South Wales the position of General Manager, ELCOM Services and insert instead the position of General Manager, Contracts.
- (6) Omit from the positions relating to the Environment Protection Authority the position of Director, Economic Evaluation and Reporting and insert instead the position of Director, Economics and Environmental Reporting.
- (7) Omit from the positions relating to the Department of Health the positions of Director, Corporate Planning- and Director, Private Sector Development.
- (8) Omit from the positions relating to the Hunter Area Health Service the position of Director, Health Services Development.
- (9) Omit from the positions relating to the Illawarra Area Health Service the position of Director, Finance and Budget.
- (10) Insert at the end of the positions relating to the Department of Industrial Relations, Employment, Training and Further Education the position of Secretary, State Authorities Superannuation Board.
- (11) Omit from the positions relating to the National Parks and Wildlife Service the following positions:
 - Deputy Director, Field Management and Services
 - Deputy Director, Policy and Wildlife
 - Assistant Director, Corporate and Financial Services

and insert instead the following positions:

Executive Director, Operations

Executive Director, Policy and Planning

Executive Director, Corporate Services

- (12) Omit from the positions relating to New South Wales Lotteries the position of Director, Computer Services and insert instead the position of Director, Information Technology Services.

- (13) Omit from the positions relating to the Premier's Department the following positions:

Chief Executive, Office of Economic Development

Director, International Investment

and insert instead the following positions:

Assistant Director-General and General Manager, Office of Economic Development

Executive Director, International Business Development Group

Regional Co-ordinator (2 positions)

- (14) Omit from the positions relating to the Property Services Group the following positions:

Director, Corporate Management

Director, Finance

Director, Asset Management

Director, Property Management

Manager, Property Planning

and insert instead the following positions:

Chief General Manager, Corporate and Strategic Business Services

Chief General Manager, Finance and Administration

Chief General Manager, Estate Management Division

General Manager, Portfolio Management Services Unit

General Manager, Property Services Unit

- (15) Omit the matter relating to the State Authorities Superannuation Board.

- (16) Omit from the positions relating to Sydney Electricity the position of Business Liaison Manager and insert instead the position of Manager, Business Development.

- (17) Omit from the positions relating to the Technical and Further Education Commission the following positions:

Associate Director, Southern Sydney Institute of TAFE (2 positions)

Deputy Director, Sydney Institute of Technology

Associate Director, Sydney Institute of Technology

and insert instead the following positions:

Deputy Director, Resource Planning, Southern Sydney Institute

Deputy Director, Sydney Institute of Technology (2 positions)

- (18) Omit from the positions relating to the Department of Transport the position of Executive Director, Rail Policy and Regulation and insert instead the position of Executive Director, Transport Planning and Projects.
- (19) Omit from the positions relating to the Water Board the position of Human Resources Development Manager and insert instead the position of Business Support Services Manager, Utilities.

APPENDIX 4—AMENDMENT OF PART 2 OF SCHEDULE 3B TO THE ACT (STATUTORY POSITIONS)

Omit the position of Deputy Director-General of Corrective Services and insert instead the position of Deputy Commissioner of Corrective Services.
